
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2016 

Time: At 3pm OR ON THE RISING OF THE PUBLIC RELATIONS AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE (WHICHEVER IS THE 
LATER)  

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick  
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
6 Members of the Policy and Resources Committee, appointed this day 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: part of this could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 March 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 

 To note the content of the report and, in particular, the decision of the Grand 
Committee earlier this day, in relation to the projects referred to in the report and the 
sum to be set aside for the provision of new schemes in 2019/20. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. ALL CHANGE AT BANK - LONGER TERM FUNDING UPDATE 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
NB: This report has been considered and approved by the Streets and 
Walkways Sub-Committee. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6. TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM DIVISION PROJECTS 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
NB:  This report has been approved by both the Planning and Transportation 
Committee and the Projects Sub-Committee. The appendices to the report have 
been circulated as a separately bound electronic document only. Hard copies 
of the appendices are available on request. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 March 
2016. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
11. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - UPDATE ON CAPITAL CAP 

WORKS 
 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 
NB: This report has been considered and approved by the Board of Governors 
of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 52) 

 
12. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY PROJECT 
 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police. 
 
NB: This report will have been considered by the Projects Sub-Committee. Its 
decision will be reported verbally at the meeting. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

17 March 2016 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (in the chair) 
Stuart Fraser 
George Gillon 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Edward Lord 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 

 
 

 
In Attendance 
Ian Seaton 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain’s Officer 

Paul Nagal - Chamberlain’s Officer 

Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services 
Manager. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Roger Chadwick, Marianne 
Fredericks and Revd Stephen Haines. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were approved. 
 
3b. The minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and the 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees with Committee Chairmen 
held on 14 January 2016 were approved. 

 
4. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GRANTS REVIEW  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
the implementation of the grants review. 
 
A Member referred to the list of on-going grants and payments agreed by the 
previous Finance Grants Sub-Committee and questioned whether it was still 
necessary to retain the Finance Committee Chairman’s Discretionary Fund. It 
was felt that, in view of the City Corporation’s ability to respond to suitable 
unforeseen requests for funding, this Discretionary Fund should now be 
abolished. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be recommended to the Policy and Resources 
Committee that:- 
 
1. the grant programmes identified as in scope for immediate centralised 

administration, those under review, and those not in scope be noted; 
 
2. the following be agreed:- 
 

  transfer of funding commitments from Finance Grants Sub-Committee 
to the relevant Committees for on-going administration and request that 
each commitment be reviewed and reported back to this Committee no 
later than December 2016, except in cases where a specific review 
date had already been agreed; 

  the staffing resources for a new Central Grants Unit, to be funded from 
the individual grant programmes; 

  the grant programme arrangements are reviewed in 2017/18 to align 
with City Bridge Trust’s next quinquennial review; 

  the four overarching funding themes for the grant programme (for 2016-
2018) i.e. Stronger Communities; Education and Employment Support; 
Enjoying Open Spaces and the Natural Environment; and Inspiring 
London through Culture; and 

  the allocation of funding across the four funding themes as set out in 
the report. 

 
3. The Finance Committee Chairman’s Discretionary Fund of £10,000 be 

abolished. 
 

Page 2



5. TRANSPORT FOR LONDON FUNDING 2015/16 - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the allocation of the funding totalling £954,000 
received from Transport for London in 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

6. COUSINS LANE STREET ENHANCEMENTS - SECTION 278 FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning proposed street enhancements to Cousins Lane and 
the use of Section 278 funding to cover the costs. 
 
Discussion ensued on whether the schemes to be funded from resources 
provided by developers via a Section 278 or Section 106 agreement should be 
noted or agreed by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee. Members were 
reminded that, when the community infrastructure levy (CIL) was created, it 
was agreed that the Sub-Committee should take more of a strategic role by 
approving the overall percentage of funding to be utilised from the various 
budgets falling under its remit, but that the actual allocation of resources from 
those budgets for individual projects would be dealt with by the relevant service 
committee. A Member questioned whether the Sub-Committee had the ability to 
make a judgement or apply intelligence at such an early stage. After further 
discussion, the Chairman suggested that the report be noted and that officers 
be requested to submit a paper clarifying the process for considering and 
utilising this type of funding. Members supported his suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that the Chamberlain 
be requested to submit a report clarifying the process for considering and 
utilising resources provided by developers via a Section 278, Section 106 and 
CIL agreements. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
10 - 16     1, 2 and 3 

 

Page 3



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
10a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were 

approved. 
 
10b. The non-pubic minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and 

the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees with Committee 
Chairmen held on 14 January 2016 were approved. 

 
 

11. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain 
concerning the allocation of funding to three projects, namely, the One Safe 
City; Contact Centre Relocation and the Museum of London. 
 
 

12. STAFF RESOURCES IN THE COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S 
DEPARTMENT - CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor and the Chamberlain proposing an increase in the 
Comptroller’s base budget to cover additional staffing requirements. 
 
 

13. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a joint report of the 
Chamberlain, City Surveyor and the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
concerning the progress of the Police accommodation project and, in particular, 
the decant plan for the project. 
 
 

14. BARBICAN CENTRE AND GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA 
CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT - DETAILED ARRANGEMENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered resolutions from the Barbican Centre Board, 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School and the Corporate Asset Sub-
Committee,together with a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the detailed 
arrangements for the replacement of the Barbican Centre and Guildhall 
School’s capital cap. 
 
 

15. NATIONAL LOTTERY FUNDING (NLF) MONITORING REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a monitoring report of the City 
Surveyor concerning the City of London Corporation’s bids for National Lottery 
Funding. 
 
 

16. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken 
since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee in relation to the refurbishment of 
4-14 Tabernacle Street in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(a). 

Page 4



 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time 12.30pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Resource Allocation Sub 

Policy and Resources 
Committee         

For Decision 

For Information 

 19 May 2016 

19 May 2016 

Subject:  

Project Funding Update  

Public 

 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

A summary of the allocations approved from the 2015/16 provisions for new schemes is as 
follows: 
 

 City Fund  
£m 

City’s Cash 
£m 

2015/16 provisions 

Top-up re SBR spend to save investments 

Less: Funding requests agreed 

 

         2.486 

         0.094 

        (2.580) 

 

           3.125 

                - 

         (0.816) 

Unallocated Balances               -               2.192 

 
It has previously been agreed that any unallocated balances remaining at the end of the year 
would be retained centrally to partially offset the one-off additional funding of £5.263m 
provided from central reserves for two critical IT upgrade projects. Therefore Members are 
asked to note that the remaining City’s Cash balance of £2.192m will be retained centrally. 
 
Following the annual roll forward of the planning period to 2019/20, approval is now sought 
to formalise the provision of £6m for that year (£3m each for City Fund and City’s Cash). 
 
Whilst there are a number of schemes in the pipeline which are likely to require funding from 
the 2016/17 provisions for new schemes, there are no requests for allocations at this time. 
 
However, for 2016/17, approval is sought to funding totalling £4.524m from the On-Street 
Parking Reserve to allow two proposals to be progressed:   
 

 Urgent works and further surveys to mitigate structural defects to the Minories car park 
at a cost of £454k. 

 Replacement of existing street lighting equipment with LED lights and a new wireless 
central management system at an estimated cost of £4.070m (a service based review 
(SBR) proposal). Approval of funding is subject to further development of the solution 
including widening of the scope to include links to ‘Smart City’ initiatives. 

 
The five year forecast for the On-Street Parking Reserve shows a fully committed position.  
Whilst provision for the Minories car park works had already been incorporated in the 
forecast figures, the inclusion of the street lighting scheme may result in the potential re-
profiling of the later phases of the Barbican Highwalks scheme.  Given the current level of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

uncertainty over the precise details of the highwalk scheme, prioritisation of funds for the 
street lighting proposal is felt to be an acceptable way forward. 
 
Approval is also sought to the allocation of £216.5k of S106 funding received from the Fann 
Street Development towards the cost of refurbishing the Golden Lane Estate playground. 
 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that Members: 

i. Note that the unallocated balance of £2.192m from the 2015/16 City’s Cash 
provision for new schemes has been retained centrally to partially offset the one-
off additional funding provided from central reserves for two critical IT upgrade 
projects. 

ii. Formally approve the allocation of a total of £6m to be set aside in 2019/20 as a 
provision for new schemes (£3m each for City Fund and City’s Cash) 

iii. Agree to the allocation of funds totalling £4.524m from the On Street Parking 
Reserve as follows: 
 £454k to meet the cost of urgent works and additional surveys to mitigate 

structural defects to the Minories car park, subject to requisite approvals by 
other committees; 

 £4.070m to replace existing street lighting equipment with LED lights and a 
new wireless central management system, subject to further development of 
the solution including widening of the scope to include links to ‘Smart City’ 
initiatives in advance of authority to start work. 

iv. Approve the allocation of an estimated £216.5k of S106 funding received from the 
Fann Street Development towards the cost of refurbishing the Golden Lane 
Estate playground. 

v. Note that further phases of the Barbican Highwalks scheme may need to be 
deferred as a result of prioritising OSPR funds to the street lighting scheme. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Policy and Resources Committee have previously agreed to set aside sums of 
£21m (£3m per annum) over the period from 2012/13 to 2018/19 in both the City Fund 
and City’s Cash financial forecasts (£42m in total) to provide a degree of flexibility to 
fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.  

2. In June 2012, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that only projects that 
are considered essential and which fit within the following categories may be 
approved at Gateways 1-4 of the Project Procedure, until further notice: 

1) Health and safety compliance 
2) Statutory compliance 
3) Fully/substantially reimbursable 
4) Spend  to  save  or  income  generating,  generally  with  a  short  payback 

period (as a rule of thumb within 5 years) 

In addition, under exceptional circumstances, other projects considered to be a 
priority by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee will be allowed to proceed. 

3. The majority of projects working their way through the early gateways are to be funded 
either from internal ring-fenced sources such as the Barbican Centre and GSMD 
Capital Caps and the City Surveyor’s Designated Sales Pools or from external sources 
such as Section 106 deposits and Government/Transport for London grants which are 
restricted for specific purposes. 

Page 8



3 

 

4. Decisions about the allocation of resources for those projects that do not have access 
to these sources of funding are generally taken when a scheme reaches Gateway 4a – 
Inclusion in Capital Programme, although requests at earlier gateways are also arising 
on a more frequent basis. To help members to prioritise the allocation of City resources 
to projects from a wide range of funding sources, the Priorities Board has been created 
to provide a more holistic approach to the allocation of project finance, by considering 
bids for funding from a range of available (less constrained) sources, including in 
particular future receipts from the unallocated pots of the City’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

Funding Approved from the 2015/16 Provisions for New Schemes 

5. The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to set aside £1m of the £3m City Fund 
annual provision, to be earmarked for essential capital works to the London Wall 
premises of the Museum of London. In addition, the unallocated balances from 
2014/15 of £486k for City Fund and £125k for City’s Cash were allowed to be rolled 
forward.  A top-up of £94k to the City Fund provision in connection with SBR spend to 
save investment schemes was also recently agreed. This resulted in total 2015/16 
provisions of £2.58m for City Fund and £3.125m for City’s Cash schemes.   Appendix 1 
lists the projects for which funding from the 2015/16 allocations was agreed, leaving a 
zero balance for City Fund and an unallocated balance of £2.192m for City’s Cash at 
the year-end.   

6. In January, Members agreed to fund some £5.263m from the central reserves of the 
three main funds to meet the cost of two essential IT infrastructure upgrade schemes 
urgently required to provide new local network infrastructure and replacement end user 
devices. Consequently it was agreed that any unallocated balances remaining from the 
2015/16 provisions for new schemes at the end of the year, i.e. the City’s Cash 
balance of £2.192m, should be retained centrally to partially offset these additional 
costs.  

2016/17 Requests for Funding 

2016/17 Provisions for New Schemes 

7. The 2016/17 provisions for new schemes amount to £2m for City Fund (£3m less 
£1m for the existing Museum building) and £3m for City’s Cash.  Whilst there are a 
number of schemes in the pipeline which are likely to require funding from these 
provisions during the year, there are no requests for allocations at this time. 

On Street Parking Reserve 

8. There are two new requests for resources totalling £4.524m and the Corporate 
Priorities Board has identified the On Street Parking Reserve as the most 
appropriate source of funding.  The two City Fund schemes are as follows: 

 Minories Car Park - Urgent works and additional surveys at a cost of £454k 
This is classified as an essential, health and safety scheme which is necessary 
to mitigate structural defects.  This scheme is subject to the requisite approvals of 
other committees; 

 Street Lighting Review at an estimated cost of £4.070m 
This scheme comprises the replacement of existing street lighting equipment with 
LED lights (£3.6m) and a new wireless central management system (£470k).  It is 
classified as an essential, spend to save scheme and forms part of the service 
based review (SBR). Approval of funding is subject to further development of the 
solution including widening of the scope to include links to ‘Smart City’ initiatives. 
 

9. The five year forecast for the On-Street Parking Reserve shows a fully committed 
position. However, this allows for the provisional earmarking of significant sums 

Page 9



4 

 

towards further phases of the Barbican Highwalk waterproofing works which are 
expected to extend beyond the current five year planning period at a total estimated 
cost of some £24m.  Whilst provision for the Minories car park works had already 
been incorporated in the forecast, the inclusion of the street lighting scheme will result 
in the potential deferral of the later phases of the Barbican Highwalks scheme.  
However, given the current uncertainty over timing of the highwalks works, 
prioritisation of the street lighting proposal is felt to be an acceptable way forward. 
 
Allocation of S106 Funding 
 

10. Golden Lane Estate Playground – estimated funding requirement of £216.5k from the 
Fann Street S106 deposit 
Allocation of S106 funding to most environmental enhancement projects identified 
within Member-approved area strategies is within the remit of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee.  However, the Golden Lane Estate playground 
refurbishment, which is included as a high priority scheme within the Barbican and 
Golden Lane Area Strategy, is located on housing land.  The Priorities Board concurs 
with the prioritisation of S106 funding to this scheme and the approval of Members is 
sought to the allocation of these funds.  

 

 Extending the annual provisions by a year 

11. Based on the four years of operation, the annual provisions continue to provide 
adequate resources to enable essential schemes to be progressed: 

 For City Fund, the provisions have been underspent in all previous years, with 
the exception of a small shortfall in 2015/16 – from a combined provision of 
£9m since 2012/13, a total of £1.4m has been unallocated.   

 For City’s Cash, the provision was fully allocated in 2012/13 but was 
underspent in subsequent years to date – from a combined provision of £12m, 
a total of £2.2m has been unallocated. 

12. It is proposed that the current level of provisions be maintained going forward.   

13. During the preparation of the budgets approved in March, the financial planning 
period was subject to the usual roll forward and additional sums of £3m were 
included in each of the financial forecasts for 2019/20.  Formal agreement to these 
2019/20 provisions is now sought.  

14. In addition, maximum value for money from the resources set aside for new schemes 
should be achieved by continuing the following agreed approach: 

• Ensuring that the project budgets are at the lower end of the predicted range, 
applying pressure via effective value engineering and restricting scope where 
possible. 

• Instructing officers to develop options that distinguish between ‘critical’ and the 
more ‘desirable’ elements of a project to ensure that costs can be contained. 

. Conclusion 

15. There is an unallocated balance of £2.192m remaining from the 2015/16 City’s Cash 
provision for new schemes which will be retained centrally to partially offset the cost 
of two new IT infrastructure schemes.  The City Fund provision was fully allocated. 

16. Formal approval is sought to a total of £6m to be set aside in 2019/20 as a provision 
for new schemes (£3m each for City Fund and City’s Cash).  

17. There are no currently new bids for funding from the 2016/17 City Fund and City’s 
Cash provision for new schemes. 

Page 10



5 

 

18. There are two requests for funding from the On Street Parking Reserve totalling 
£4.524m which are recommended for approval.  This may result in the need to re-
profile waterproofing works to the Barbican Highwalk., but given the uncertainty over 
timing, the prioritisation of funding for the street lighting review is considered to be an 
acceptable way forward.. 

19. Member approval to the allocation of S106 resources of an estimated £216.5k 
towards the cost of the Golden Lane Estate playground refurbishment is sought. 

20.  

 

Appendix  – Projects Funding from the 2015/16 Provisions for New Schemes 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Financial Services Director, Chamberlain’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1164 
E: caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Project Funding from the 2015/16 Provisions for New Schemes Appendix

CITY FUND

Project 

Total provision of £2.58m (comprising 

£3m original less £1m earmarked for 

Museum p
[...]
ealm Division Projects Programme 
Appendix 2 Projects for Initiation: Gateway 2 Reports 
 
Contact  
Report Author   Simon Glynn 
Email Address   simon.glynn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Telephone Number  0207 332 1095  
 

Page 27

mailto:simon.glynn@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Project Funding Update
	Project Funding Update - Appendix

	5 All Change at Bank - Longer Term Funding Update
	Bank Longer Term funding- Appendix 1
	Bank Longer Term funding- Appendix 2

	6 Transportation and Public Realm Division Projects
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Guildhall School of Music and Drama - Update On Capital Cap Works
	Guildhall School of Music and Drama - Update On Capital Cap Works  Appendix A
	Guildhall School of Music and Drama - Update On Capital Cap Works  Appendix B

	12 Police Accommodation Strategy Project
	Police Accommodation Strategy Project - Appednix 1

	13 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 May 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

19 May 2016 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
 

 
In Attendance 
Ian Seaton 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Simon Duckworth and Alderman Sir David 
Wootton. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 



3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 be approved. 
 

4. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 

allocation of funding for new schemes in 2019/20 and the funding of three 
projects, namely, works to the Minories car park, the replacement of street 
lighting equipment and the refurbishment of Golden Lane Estate playground 
which had been considered and approved by the Grand Committee earlier that 
day. 
 
RESOLVED – that it be noted that:- 
 
1. the unallocated balance of £2.192m from the 2015/16 City’s Cash 

provision for new schemes had been retained centrally to partially 
offset the one-off additional funding provided from central reserves for 
two critical IT upgrade projects; 

 
2. approval had been given by the Grand Committee to:- 
 

a. a total of £6m being set aside in 2019/20 to provide for new 
schemes (£3m each for City Fund and City’s Cash); 

 
b. the allocation of funds totalling £4.524m from the On Street 

Parking Reserve as follows:- 
 

 £454k to meet the cost of urgent works and additional 
surveys to mitigate structural defects to the Minories car 
park, subject to requisite approvals by other committees; and  

 

 £4.070m to replace existing street lighting equipment with 
LED lights and a new wireless central management system, 
subject to further development of the solution including 
widening of the scope to include links to ‘Smart City’ 
initiatives in advance of authority to start work. 

 
c. an estimated £216.5k of S106 funding received from the Fann 

Street Development be allocated towards the cost of refurbishing 
the Golden Lane Estate playground. 

 
3. further phases of the Barbican Highwalks scheme might need to be 

deferred as a result of prioritising on street parking reserve funds to 
the street lighting scheme. 

 
 

5. ALL CHANGE AT BANK - LONGER TERM FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment on the temporary arrangements for the All Change at Bank project 
and in particular the funding arrangements. 
 



RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 
  
 

6. TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM DIVISION PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the Transportation and Public Realm Division Projects 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A   
 
10 - 13   3   
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 were approved.  
 

11. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - UPDATE ON CAPITAL 
CAP WORKS  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Principal of the 
Guildhall School concerning a number of projects which were due to be 
completed as part of the School’s previous capital programme regime and to 
the remaining budgets being carried over to 2016/17 to enable certain projects 
to be completed. 
 

12. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY PROJECT  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the City Surveyor, 
the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
concerning the Police Accommodation Strategy project.  
 

13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee considered and received a report of the Town Clerk reporting 
action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 



Chairman since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee in relation to 133 
Whitechapel High Street. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

 
 Security Enhancement Works at the City of London School 

 
The Sub-Committee considered an item of urgent business relating to the 
funding of proposed enhancement works to the City of London School. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


